

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
TENTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 07-2101

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**JOSEPH MILES DAVIS
Defendant-Appellant.**

**A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
NEW MEXICO, HONORABLE PAUL J. KELLY, JR. PRESIDING**

***CORRECTED*
BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**THE LAW OFFICE OF
WILLIAM MALLORY KENT**

**WILLIAM MALLORY KENT
Fla. Bar No. 0260738
1932 Perry Place
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
904-398-8000
904-348-3124 Fax
kent@williamkent.com**

Counsel for Appellant Davis

NO. 07-2101

UNITED STATES v. JOSEPH MILES DAVIS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

INDICTMENT AND SECTION 851 INFORMATION 3

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 19

ARGUMENTS 22

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. DAVIS’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS, BECAUSE UNDER THE UNIQUELY COERCIVE SETTING OF A MAJOR INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT IN POST 9-11 AMERICA, A REASONABLE AIRLINE PASSENGER WOULD NOT FEEL FREE TO IGNORE POLICE QUESTIONING AND LEAVE THE AIRPORT AFTER AIRPORT POLICE OFFICERS INITIATE AN ENCOUNTER AND BEGIN QUESTIONING THE PASSENGER, NOR FREE TO REFUSE A REQUEST TO SEARCH THE PASSENGER’S BAG 22

II. THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN DENYING DAVIS’S TIMELY MOTION FOR MISTRIAL IN RESPONSE TO A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WITNESS’S IMPROPER VOLUNTEERING ON CROSS-EXAMINATION EVIDENCE OF DAVIS’S PRIOR CRIMINAL RECORD, WHEN THE COURT HAD RULED PRETRIAL IN RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT’S 404(b) MOTION THAT SUCH EVIDENCE WAS NOT ADMISSIBLE 41

III. THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN FAILING TO GIVE TENTH CIRCUIT PATTERN CRIMINAL JURY INSTRUCTION 1.16, THE ADDICT INSTRUCTION, WHEN THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE INSTRUCTION, THE REQUESTED INSTRUCTION WAS A CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE LAW, AND THE ADDICT WITNESS'S INCRIMINATING TESTIMONY WAS NOT CORROBORATED 47

IV. THE TRIAL COURT'S APPLICATION OF THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES RESULTED IN A *DE FACTO* VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS 53

CONCLUSION 56

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 58

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 59

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969)	36
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1974)	36, 38, 39
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47, 51 (1979)	34
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648, 654 (1979)	33, 35
<i>Denbo v. United States</i> , 988 F.2d 1029, 1034 (10 th Cir. 1993)	18, 51
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200, 210 n. 12 (1979)	28, 38, 39
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 158 F.2d 321, 322 (D.C.Cir.1946)É	51
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429, 436 (1991)	19, 36
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1, 5-6 (1984)	27
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491, 502 (1983)	24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 34, 37, 38
<i>Fuerschbach v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 439 F.3d 1197, 1203 (10 th Cir. 2006) . .	40
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210, 216 (1984)	24, 27, 29
<i>Lamon v. City of Shawnee, Kansas</i> , 972 F.2d 1145, 1153 (10 th Cir.1992)	18
<i>Maestas v. United States</i> , 341 F.2d 493, 496 (10 th Cir. 1965)	46
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 110 S.Ct. 2481, 2486-87 (1990)	30, 34
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1975 (1988)	29
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 109 S.Ct. 1384, 1390 (1989)	

.....	34, 35
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 117 S.Ct. 417 (1996)	36, 38
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438, 478 (1928)	26
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218, 227 (1973)	27, 31
<i>Street v. Parham</i> , 929 F.2d 537, 539-40 (10 th Cir.1991)	18
<i>Street v. Parham</i> , 929 F.2d 537, 539-40 (10 th Cir.1991)	51
<i>Sumrall v. United States</i> , 360 F.2d 311, 314 (10 th Cir.1966)	17, 45
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 20 n. 16 (1968)	23, 30, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 742 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1990)	27
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873, 882-83 (1975)	35
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 744 F Supp. 333 (D.D.C. 1990)	27
<i>United States v. Cothran</i> , 729 F. Supp. 153 (D.D.C. 1990)	27
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 174 F.3d 331 (3 rd Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2105 (2002)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Felder</i> , 732 F. Supp. 204 (D.D.C. 1990)	27
<i>United States v. Glass</i> , 128 F.3d 1398, 1405 (10 th Cir.1997)	17
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 734 F. Supp. 797 (E.D.Mich. 1990)	27
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 7 F.3d 1512, 1518 (10 th Cir.1993)	31
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 728 F.Supp. 784 (D.D.C. 1990)	27

<i>United States v. Little</i> , 18 F.3d 1499, 1505 (10 th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>United States v. Madison</i> , 744 F. Supp. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543, 558-59 (1976)	31, 35
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 557 (1980)	27, 29-31
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 784 F.2d 188, 189 (6 th Cir.1986)	46
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 899 F.2d 912, 914 (10 th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 899 F.2d 912, 194 (10 th Cir. 1990)	43, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 692 F.2d 658, 661 (10 th Cir. 1982)	51
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 109 S.Ct. 1581, 1585 (1989)	33
<i>United States v. Spence</i> , 397 F.3d 1280, 1283 (10 th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579, 589 (1983)	35
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 552 F.2d 1354, 1366 (10 th Cir.), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 959, 97 S.Ct. 2685, 53 L.Ed.2d 277 (1977)	17
<i>United States v. Woodring</i> , 446 F.2d 733, 737 (10 th Cir.1971)	17, 45
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 491 (1963)	26, 38, 39

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1)	53
21 U.S.C. § 846	3
21 U.S.C. § 851	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	vii

28 U.S.C. § 3742 vii

RULES

Rule 103(a), Federal Rules of Evidence 6, 41

Rule 404(b), Federal Rules of Evidence 6, 9, 41, 42

OTHER

Fourth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States 23, 32, 36, 38, 39

Sentencing Commission, Final Report on the Impact of *United States v. Booker* on Federal Sentencing, (March 2006) 54

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution 53, 54

Tenth Circuit Criminal Pattern Jury Instruction 1.16 14, 21, 49-51

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 15

W. LaFave, "Factualization" in Search and Seizure, 85 Mich. L. Rev. 427, 448 (1986))35
